The antecedent facts, as culled from the CA, are as follows: 

On September 15, 1999, One Virtual placed with GILAT a 
purchase order for various telecommunications equipment (sic), 
accessories, spares, services and software, at a total purchase price of Two 
Million One Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars 
(US$2,128,250.00). Of the said purchase price for the goods delivered, 
One Virtual promised to pay a portion thereof totalling US$1.2 Million in 
accordance with the payment schedule dated 22 November 1999. To 

1 Rollo, pp. 45-77. 
2 Id. at 12-21; CA Decision dated 6 October 2008, penned by Associate Justice Magdangal M.

[...]

After due hearing, the RTC rendered its Decision,7 the 
dispositive portion of which is herein quoted: 

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the Court hereby renders 
judgment for the plaintiff, and against the defendant, ordering, to wit: 

1. The defendant surety to pay the plaintiff the amount of One Million Two 
Hundred Thousand Dollars (US$1,200,000.00) representing the principal 
debt under the Surety Bond, with legal interest thereon at the rate of 12% 
per annum computed from the time the judgment becomes final and 
executory until the obligation is fully settled; and 

2. The defendant surety to pay the plaintiff the amount of Forty Four 
Thousand Four Dollars and Four Cents (US$44,004.04) representing 
attorney's fees and litigation expenses. 

5 Id. at 14-15. 
6 Id. at 100-104. 
7 Supra note 4. 

( 

Accordingly, defendant's counterclaim is hereby dismissed for want of 
merit. 

SO ORDERED. (Emphasis in the original) 

In so ruling, the R TC reasoned that there is "no dispute that plaintiff